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San Diego’s Office Market Gains Momentum: 
Downtown Revitalization Ushers in a New Era of Growth

Market Overview
•	 Colliers was named to TIME’s 2025 list of the World’s Best Companies 

for the second year in a row. The recognition—based on revenue 
growth, employee satisfaction, and sustainability—reflects Colliers’ 
strong culture and continued growth as the fastest-growing public 
CRE firm over the past five years, highlighting its ability to deliver 
consistent value to clients and investors.

•	 Downtown is undergoing major change as multiple office towers 
trade hands and The Irvine Company exits the market. With other 
landlords, including Regents Properties, preparing to sell, new owner-
ship is expected to spark a fresh wave of creativity, investment, and 
revitalization across the urban core, potentially reshaping leasing 
strategies and the tenant experience.

•	 Scripps Research scientists announced a potential breakthrough 
in tuberculosis treatment, while General Atomics completed the 
world’s largest superconducting magnet—advancing San Diego’s 
fusion energy leadership. The Miller Hull Partnership and Level 10 
Construction also unveiled plans for a $22.2 million all-electric fire 
station in Torrey Pines, one of the first of its kind in California, reflect-
ing the region’s focus on innovation and sustainability.

•	 Santa Monica–based XYZ purchased the 421,661-SF tower at 501 W. 
Broadway from The Irvine Company for $69 million, well below its 
2006 price of $150 million—signaling new pricing realities and 
investor repositioning in Downtown’s Class A segment.

•	 The U.S. Navy awarded Epsilon Systems Solutions a $28.7 million 
contract for ship repair support at the Southwest Maintenance 
Center, with all work performed in San Diego. Lockheed Martin also 
secured a $53 million modification to support the Aegis Weapon 
System, with about $10 million of that work based locally through 
2026.

Net Absorption
Q3 2025

Unemployment
SD County - August 2025

Under Construction
Q3 2025

+43,600 SF 372,800 SF

Total Vacancy Rate
All Classes - Q3 2025

5.0% 14.2%

Source:  Bureau of Labor Statistics, 12-month change (8/2025-8/2025), San Diego

Job Market - Last 12 months

-2.6%
Professional & Business 

Services
7,000 Net Lost Jobs

Total Gained Jobs

+7,700
  +0.5%

-2.9%
Financial 
Activities

2,100 Net Lost Jobs

Vacancy Summary
San Diego County Markets, Q3 2025

Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Change

Direct 13.1% 13.1%

Sublease 1.1% 1.2%

Total 14.2% 14.3%

Class A 17.1% 17.1%

Class B 13.9% 14.2%
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Top VC Deals | Q3 2025
Carlsmed $100.5M

$50M

Firestorm Labs $47M

Turnout Technologies $21M

GigalO                 $21M

iBio, Inc.
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EXISTING PROPERTIES VACANCY NET ABSORPTION

Submarket/ 
Class Bldgs

Total 
Inventory 

SF

Direct 
Vacancy 

Rate

Sublease 
Vacancy 

Rate

Total 
Vacancy 

Rate

Prior Qtr 
Vacancy 

Rate

Net Abs 
Current Qtr 

SF
Net Abs 
YTD SF

DOWNTOWN
A 23 8,230,655 29.60% 0.62% 30.22% 30.31% 7,350 146,255 
B 31 2,836,220 24.32% 0.83% 25.14% 24.45% (19,755) (30,497)
C 15 444,503 40.61% 0.00% 40.61% 39.44% (5,221) (11,430)

Total 69 11,511,378 28.73% 0.64% 29.37% 29.22% (17,626) 104,328 
MISSION VALLEY

A 15 2,555,020 18.94% 1.13% 20.07% 20.35% 7,103 25,821 
B 61 2,887,411 14.61% 0.30% 14.91% 15.84% 26,809 47,145 
C 62 1,577,542 7.07% 0.00% 7.07% 6.83% (3,890) (5,039)

Total 138 7,019,973 14.49% 0.53% 15.03% 15.45% 30,022 67,927 
KEARNY MESA

A 18 2,212,045 11.24% 0.00% 11.24% 11.25% 421 37,564 
B 97 4,700,399 10.32% 0.41% 10.73% 11.44% 33,387 (22,859)
C 93 1,859,421 8.71% 0.66% 9.37% 8.04% (24,748) (66,982)

Total 208 8,771,865 10.21% 0.36% 10.57% 10.67% 9,060 (52,277)
UTC

A 28 4,877,098 9.54% 8.04% 17.58% 17.65% 3,716 46,485 
B 17 1,222,656 16.63% 0.88% 17.51% 15.55% (24,007) (133,181)
C 5 208,204 6.69% 0.00% 6.69% 6.20% (1,033) 897 

Total 50 6,307,958 10.82% 6.39% 17.21% 16.87% (21,324) (85,799)
SORRENTO MESA

A 21 3,666,424 4.99% 1.94% 6.93% 7.00% 2,498 (501)
B 35 2,533,162 14.04% 0.12% 14.16% 14.62% 11,761 (175,902)
C 35 710,697 6.01% 1.01% 7.02% 8.57% 11,055 (15,924)

Total 91 6,910,283 8.41% 1.18% 9.59% 9.95% 25,314 (192,327)
CARMEL VALLEY

A 42 3,603,290 9.14% 1.16% 10.29% 9.97% (11,757) (52,559)
B 23 952,148 12.86% 7.51% 20.37% 22.49% 20,149 (16,581)
C 1 13,914 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0 4,150 

Total 66 4,569,352 9.89% 2.48% 12.36% 12.55% 8,392 (64,990)
RANCHO BERNARDO

A 19 2,301,154 5.59% 0.21% 5.80% 5.84% 875 (2,284)
B 58 3,268,301 16.19% 0.02% 16.21% 16.44% 7,482 76,479 
C 31 490,210 4.94% 0.00% 4.94% 3.10% (9,020) 11,394 

Total 108 6,059,665 11.25% 0.09% 11.35% 11.34% (663) 85,589 
CARLSBAD

A 47 2,497,091 14.77% 1.13% 15.90% 15.64% (6,626) 32,403 
B 115 3,704,124 19.34% 0.21% 19.55% 20.74% 44,089 (89,771)
C 37 507,424 11.65% 0.00% 11.65% 11.46% (982) 8,984 

Total 199 6,708,639 17.06% 0.53% 17.59% 18.14% 36,481 (48,384)
SAN DIEGO COUNTY OFFICE

A 294 34,767,350 15.22% 1.89% 17.11% 17.06% (18,107) 274,951 
B 961 33,536,777 13.22% 0.68% 13.90% 14.19% 97,882 (403,040)
C 1,131 14,680,722 7.86% 0.21% 8.07% 7.82% (36,164) (147,807)

Total 2,386 82,984,849 13.11% 1.11% 14.21% 14.27% 43,611 (275,896)

IPX 
Real Estate | Carlsbad

Recent OSSD Team 
Client Successes

Office Absorption, Vacancy, & Trends 

•	 Slower job growth is raising the likelihood of additional interest rate cuts.

•	 City officials are seeking proposals to redevelop the Old Central Library at 820 E Street in Downtown, aiming to 
introduce new affordable housing to the urban core.

•	 Carmel Valley recorded the highest demand with 130,000 SF leased, while Carlsbad experienced the lowest, with 
negative 230,000 SF.

•	 Healthcare and social assistance were the top employment sectors in San Diego, followed by professional, scien-
tific, and technical services. Sharp Healthcare, Apple, Qualcomm, and Scripps Health were among the leading 
employers actively hiring.

•	 More consistent office utilization, improving demand, and declining sublease space are helping to boost occupier 
confidence, with momentum likely to accelerate as job growth picks up in the coming months.

•	 Office renewals continue to represent a significant portion of leasing activity.

•	 Medical office space asking rates reached new highs, while the traditional office sector is experiencing a mild 
slump, prompting landlords to offer concessions to retain and attract tenants.

•	 Scripps Health announced it will soon break ground on the new Scripps San Marcos Medical Center campus, 
located within walking distance of Kaiser Permanente San Marcos Medical Center, with an estimated cost of $1.2 
billion.

•	 Emerald Plaza has increased occupancy to 86%, with 42,000 SF leased by new tenants since Q3 2024.

•	Large Office Tenant Activity

Largest Q3 2025 Office Tenant Leases

Tenant  Size (SF) Submarket Location

Orthofix Medical, Inc. 81,711 SF Carlsbad 5770 Armada Drive

Firestorm Labs 66,000 SF Miramar 9431 Dody Drive

County of San Diego 53,006 SF Mission Valley 7947 Mission Center 
Court

Systems Planning & Analysis 35,344 SF Mission Valley 350 Camino De La Reina

DermTech 2 28,869 SF Carmel Valley 12340 El Camino Real

Largest Q3 2025 Office Building Sales

Address Size (SF) Sale Price Price/SF Location

350 Camino De La Reina 343,202 SF $92,000,000 $268/SF Mission Valley

789 West Harbor Drive 73,823 SF $34,875,000 $472/SF San Diego 
Harbor

11465-11493 Carmel Mountain 
Road 42,231 SF $21,350,000 $483/SF

Carmel 
Mountain 

Ranch

5015 Shoreham  25,600 SF  $13,500,000 $527/SF Governor Park
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New Office Supply
High-profile Office & Life Science projects currently proposed,  
planned or under construction include:

Owner/Project Size Submarket

Seaport Village Redevelopment / Protea & 1HWY1 / 
(Proposed) $3.6B project on 105 acres & 2.7M of office/
mixed-use Port of San Diego Commissioners agreed 
to extend the term of its negotiating agreement with 
developer 1HWY1 through Oct. 1, 2027

TBD Downtown 
Embarcadero

U.S. Navy Old Town Campus  
Formerly NAVWAR & SPAWAR 
70.3-acre redevelopment of Navy’s 80-year-old  
WWII aircraft plant

1,000,000 – 
2,000,000 SF 

TBD
Old Town

SDSU Mission Valley / LPC West  
Phase 1 Consisting of 315,000 SF Office, Lab and Amenity 
space Planned Phases thru 2037 at $3.5 Billion Total Cost

1,600,000 SF  Mission Valley

Millenia Smart Park / Chestnut Properties 
324,000 SF; 420,000 SF; 700,000 SF  
1st Phase 168,000 SF Office Building 

1,440,000 SF 
Office / R&D Chula Vista

Science Research Park / UCSD – Wexford Partnership 
Life Science/Technology Redevelopment on UCSD Campus 
Construction Planned to Begin in Q3 2024

1,000,000 – 
1,400,000 SF

Torrey Pines 
UCSD Campus

North City / Sea Breeze Properties / Proposed 1,000,000 SF San Marcos

Makers Quarter / Portions Under Construction & Planned 1,000,000 SF Downtown

OnPoint Tech Center / OnPoint Development / Proposed 1,000,000 SF Sorrento Mesa

Towne Center View / BioMed / Securing Permits 1,000,000 SF UTC

Costa Verde / Regency Centers & Alexandria Joint Venture 700,000 SF UTC

Pacific Center (Life Science) - Sterling Bay’s First Stage 
Opened Q2 2025 
Corner of Pacific Heights Blvd & Mira Mesa Blvd

690,000 SF Sorrento Mesa

Former Salvation Army Property / Kilroy / Proposed Office 600,000 SF Downtown

Santa Fe Summit (HWY 56) / Kilroy  
Proposed Office  Q4 2024 600,000 SF I-56 Corridor

Torrey View / Breakthrough Properties  
Life Science Under Construction 520,000 SF Torrey Hills

Merge 56 / Sea Breeze Properties 485,000 SF I-56 Corridor

The Preserve @ Torrey Highlands / Cisterra / Planned 420,000 SF I-56 Corridor

The Row at Civita / Sudberry Properties / Planned 420,000 SF Mission Valley

Genesis Science Center / Phase 3 Real Estate (Life Science)
5530 Morehouse - 330,000 SF BTS 330,000 SF Sorrento Mesa

WEST / Courthouse Commons / Holland Partners 280,000 SF Downtown

2045 Pacific HWY in Little Italy / Kilroy / Planned Office 275,000 SF Downtown

The Post / Hammer Ventures 
Pt. Loma Post Office - 2535 Midway Drive Planned 230,000 SF Point Loma

Pacifica / City Office 
Planned to Break Ground in 2022 180,000 SF Sorrento Mesa

4930 Directors Place / Healthpeak Properties /  
Sorrento Therapeutics  Under Construction 163,000 SF Sorrento Mesa

UniverCity broke ground on a 168,000 SF office building 
to be shared with the Chula Vista Public Library occupying 
60,000 SF

168,000 SF Chula Vista

10251 Vista Sorrento Pkwy (Vista Sorrento Labs) ground-
up lab conversion 116,000 SF Sorrento Mesa

Project Size Submarket

The Campus at Horton (324 Horton Plaza)/
Stockdale (Q4 2025)
Former Horton Plaza plans to develop Two 
40-story apartment towers on top of former 
Macy’s Department store for 518 apartments & 
12,600 SF of additional retail

750,000 SF+ Downtown

Large office projects with major renovations planned and/or  
underway include:

©2025 Colliers International. Information herein has been obtained from sources 
deemed reliable, however its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. The user is required to 
conduct their own due diligence and verification.
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